Note 33 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

D. Interest rate risk

(1) Interest rate profile

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

 December 31
 2021 2020
 Carrying amount
 NIS thousands
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  2,882,058   2,152,860

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  4,583,790   5,510,275

(2) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the
end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(3) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 5% in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis
for 2020.

 December 31, 2021
 Profit or (loss) Equity

Increase in

interest
Decrease in

interest
Increase in

interest
Decrease in

interest
 NIS thousands

Variable rate instruments (2,354)  2,354  (2,354)  2,354

 December 31, 2020
 Profit or (loss) Equity

Increase in

interest
Decrease in

interest
Increase in

interest
Decrease in

interest
 NIS thousands

Variable rate instruments (2,662)  2,662  (2,662)  2,662

Alrov Properties and Lodgings Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2021

112

Note 33 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

D. Interest rate risk (cont'd)

Interest rate swap contracts not used for hedging

 December 31
 2021 2020
 NIS thousands
Within 12 months (1,504) (3,661)
Within 1-4 years (1,057) (10,657)
Within 5 years and longer  2,001  (1,836)
 (560) (16,154)

Value of contracts for which the transactions were executed  777,894   463,214

The Company executes interest rate swap transactions in Switzerland for variable-rate loans where it
swaps the base interest rate with a fixed interest rate, the result being that the total financing cost of those
loans is only the amount of the margin.

E. Fair value

(1) Financial instruments measured at fair value for disclosure purposes only

The carrying amounts of certain financial assets and liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents,
trade receivables, other receivables, derivatives, bank borrowings, short-term loans and
borrowings, trade payables, certain long-term bank loans and other payables are the same or